Greentech Monte Grighine Srl. As a result, the
credit risk is very limited. Greentech has no major
individual receivables, and in terms of regions they
are concentrated in Germany, Italy, Spain, Poland
and Denmark. See Note 4 on the distribution of
assets by geography.

For receivables which all mature within one year
after the end of the financial year, the nominal
value is considered to correspond to the fair value.
In 2016, the Group did not make any write-down
on receivables (2015: EUR 0K).
Reference is also made to Note 30.

Other receivables relate to the non-current financial
credit to EDF after the sale of the Polish projects.
The payment from EDF of EUR 5.4M will be
received then the terms in the sales agreement are
fulfilled, which is expected in 2018.
The credit will be paid or converted into a minority
stake in the projects when they will become
operational.

15. OTHER NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSETS

Impairment test				   Sensitivity

		  Stress Test_Reversal
		   (impairment write-downs)
		  considering the worse of discount
		  factor or principal assumptions

		  	 Increase + 1%		  Decrease -10% 	 Increase +10%

			   WACC		  Revenues	 Operating expenses

by Technology	 Wind	 -393		  -3,989	 -

	 Solar		 -		  -	 -

by Geography	 Italy		 -393		  -3,989	 -

	 Denmark		 -		  -	 -

	 Spanish		 -		  -	 -

	 Poland		 -		  -	 -

	 Germany		 -		  -	 -

	 Total		 -393		  -3,989	 -

	 Group	Paren t company

EUR’000	 2016	 2015	 2016	 2015

Loans to subsidiaries	  -   	  -   	  18,786 	  16,948

Loans to associates and joint ventures	   4,468 	  7,971 	  4,468 	  8,023

Deposits	   909 	  923 	  5 	  5

Deposits on accounts held as collateral	   14,701 	  13,545 	  388 	  458

Other equity investments	  29 	  29 	  29 	  29

Other receivables	   5,400 	  8,505 	  5,400 	  -

Total other non-current financial assets	   25,507 	  30,973 	  29,076 	  25,463

Trasfer to held for sale and discontinued operations	   -   	 242 	  -   	  -

NOTES

GREENTECH ENERGY SYstems A/S | annual report 2016 | 74

16. INVENTORIES 17. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Accounting policy
Inventories, with the exception of
contract work-in-progress, are stated

at the lowest of cost or net sales price.
The cost of inventories is determined by applying
the weighted-average-cost method.

Work-in-progress relating to service contracts is
stated on the basis of agreed contract revenue
determined with reasonable certainty, recognised
in proportion to the stage of completion.

The value of the inventories as of 31 December
2016, amounts to EUR 236K, which relates to a
minimum storage of spare parts for our solar assets.